

FILED  
Jul 15, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

E

FILED

JUL 24 2015

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

E

CRF

SUPREME COURT NO.

91968-2

NO. 72056-2-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ADAN YUSUF,

Petitioner.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable William L. Downing, Judge

---

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

---

KEVIN A. MARCH  
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page	
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u> .....	1	
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> .....	1	
C. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> .....	1	
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2	
E. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3	
INSTRUCTING JURORS, “A REASONABLE DOUBT IS ONE FOR WHICH A REASON EXISTS,” UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSES AN ARTICULATION REQUIREMENT ON THE REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD, NECESSITATING THIS COURT’S REVIEW ..... 3		
1. <u>A basic examination of WPIC 4.01’s language demonstrates the instruction requires articulation</u> .....		3
2. <u>WPIC 4.01’s articulation requirement violates due process and undermines the presumption of innocence</u> .....		8
a. <u>Violates due process</u> .....		8
b. <u>Undermines the presumption of innocence</u> .....		9
3. <u>WPIC 4.01’s articulation requirement is structural error that requires reversal</u> .....		13
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	14	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>	
<u>In re Electric Lightwave, Inc.</u> 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	12
<u>State v. Anderson</u> 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	10
<u>State v. Bennett</u> 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	5, 6, 9, 12
<u>State v. Cosden</u> 18 Wn. App. 213, 568 P.2d 802 (1977).....	5
<u>State v. Emery</u> 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	5, 10, 11, 12, 13
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	11
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> ____ Wn.2d ____, ____ P.3d ____, 2015 WL 4136540 No. 89971-1 (Jul. 9, 2015).....	7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> 179 Wn. App. 414, 318 P.3d 288 (2014) <u>aff'd</u> , 2015 WL 4136540 (Jul. 9., 2015).....	7, 11
<u>State v. Nabors</u> 8 Wn. App. 199, 505 P.2d 162 (1973).....	6
<u>State v. Tanzymore</u> 54 Wn.2d 290, 340 P.2d 178 (1959).....	5
<u>State v. Thompson</u> 13 Wn. App. 1, 533 P.2d 395 (1975).....	3, 5, 6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	8, 9
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	4
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> 406 U.S. 356, 92 S. Ct. 1620, 32 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1972).....	4
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993).....	13
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> 343 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	4
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITITES</u>	
11 WASH. PRACTICE: WASH. PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL 4.01 (3d ed. 2008) .....	1-14
Steve Sheppard <u>The Metamorphoses of Reasonable Doubt: How Changes in the Burden of Proof Have Weakened the Presumption of Innocence</u> 78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1165 (2003) .....	9
RAP 13.4.....	1, 9, 13, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	9
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	13
CONST. art. I, § 3 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
CONST. art. I, § 21 .....	13
CONST. art. I, § 22 .....	13
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (1993).....	4
